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Here is a format for an opinion on how a commander (or director) may and may not provide support for a fundraising event sponsored by a non-Federal organization (NFO).  Before using the format, please research the ethics rules assiduously to ensure that this is the right format to use in your particular situation.  
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[date]

MEMORANDUM FOR  [office symbol of client]

FROM:   [office symbol of your legal office]

SUBJECT:   How a Commander Can Provide Support to a Non-Federal Organization Fundraiser

1.   This  [(memo) (message)]  responds to your request for advice on what  [name of commander]  may and may not do in support of a fundraising event.

2.   Facts.  You have provided the following information.    [ insert facts ]

Prohibited actions.
3.
Using appropriated funds to purchase a sponsorship.  “Appropriations shall be applied only to the objects for which the appropriations were made except as otherwise provided by law.”  [31 USC 1301(a)]  In my opinion, the O&M funds of  [name of government organization]  were appropriated for the operation and maintenance of  [name of government organization]  and not for a gift to a non-Federal organization.  Thus, it is not legally permissible for  [name of government organization]  to use appropriated funds to be a sponsor of the event.

4.
Participating in the event in an official capacity (i.e., as the Air Force base).  The Executive Branch ethics regulation states:  “Fundraising in an official capacity.  An employee may participate in fundraising in an official capacity if, in accordance with a statute, Executive order, regulation or otherwise as determined by the agency, he is authorized to engage in the fundraising activity as part of his official duties.”  [5 CFR 2635.808(b)]  There is no legal authority that authorizes _____ AFB employees to participate in the  [name of non-Federal organization]  fundraising event in their official capacity, i.e., as part of their official duties.

Therefore, it is not appropriate for _____ AFB, as a government organization, to participate in the  [name of non-Federal organization]  fundraising event.  However, it is permissible for individual _____ AFB employees to participate in their personal capacities (i.e., as private citizens).  It is also permissible for a base-affiliated private organization (such as the Company Grade Officers Council) to participate in the fundraising event (as a group of individuals acting in their personal capacities).

In addition, it would not be appropriate for  [name of commander]  to appoint a project officer to represent _____ AFB in connection with the event.  However, it would be appropriate for a base-affiliated private organization (such as the CGOC) to appoint a project officer to represent the private organization (not _____ AFB) in connection with the event.

5.
Asking subordinates to use government time.  The Executive Branch ethics regulation states:  “An employee shall not encourage, direct, coerce, or request a subordinate to use official time to perform activities other than those required in the performance of official duties or authorized in accordance with law or regulation.”  [5 CFR 2635.705(b)]  Thus,  [name of commander]  may not direct or ask _____ AFB employees to use any government time in support of the  [name of non-Federal organization]  fundraising event.

6.
Asking subordinates to support the fundraising event.  The Executive Branch ethics regulation states:  “An employee may engage in fundraising in his personal capacity provided that he does not… [p]ersonally solicit funds or other support from a subordinate….”  [5 CFR 2635.808(c)(1)]  Thus,  [name of commander]  may not solicit support from _____ AFB employees for the  [name of non-Federal organization]  fundraising event, i.e., he may not ask them to participate in the event.

7.
Asking contractors to support the fundraising event.  The Executive Branch ethics regulation states:  “An employee may engage in fundraising in his personal capacity provided that he does not… [p]ersonally solicit funds or other support…  from any person…  [k]nown to the employee…  to be a prohibited source [such as a DoD contractor or a DoD contractor employee]….”  [5 CFR 2635.808(c)(1)(i)]  Thus,  [name of commander]  may not solicit support for the  [name of non-Federal organization]  fundraising event from any company that he knows is a DoD contractor (or any individual that he knows is a DoD contractor employee).

8.
Officially endorsing the event.  The DoD ethics regulation states:  “DoD employees shall not officially endorse or appear to endorse… fundraising for any non-Federal entity [with certain exceptions not applicable here].”  [DoD 5500.7-R, Joint Ethics Regulation (JER), para. 3-210a]  Thus,  [name of commander]  may not officially endorse the  [name of non-Federal organization]  fundraising event.  For example, he may not publicly and officially praise the event or encourage _____ AFB employees to attend, such as at a commander’s call, at a staff meeting, or in an official memo to other employees.  However, he may praise the  [name of non-Federal organization]  and its fundraising event in private conversations with other _____ AFB employees.

9.
Notifying government employees by e-mail.  The guidance from HQ USAF/JA is that Air Force employees should avoid using official e-mail systems to inform other employees about unofficial fundraising activities.  [See TJAG Special Subject Letter 2000-02, Support for Professional Military Associations, 4 Feb 00, Attachment, page 1;  see also HQ USAF/JAG Ethics Update pamphlet, June 2001, page 125]  Thus, _____ AFB employees may not use the official e-mail system to notify other _____ AFB employees about the  [name of non-Federal organization]  fundraising event.

Permitted activities.

10.
Personal participation.  The DoD ethics regulation states:  “DoD employees may voluntarily participate in activities of non-Federal entities as individuals in their personal capacities, provided they act exclusively outside the scope of their official positions.   …Purely personal, unofficial volunteer efforts to support fundraising outside the Federal Government workplace are not prohibited where the efforts do not imply DoD endorsement.”  [JER, para. 3-300a]  Thus, _____ AFB employees, including  [name of commander], may participate in the  [name of non-Federal organization]  fundraising event if they do so in their personal capacities.

11.
Informing government employees by memo.  Official channels may be used to notify other employees of events of common interest sponsored by non-Federal entities.  [JER, para. 3-208]  For example, a commander may issue an informative memo on the existence of a non-Federal organization and a membership drive or fundraising drive by that organization.  Such informative memos must be neutral and detached, and should avoid use of words such as “endorse,” “support,” “encourage,” “recommend,” and “urge.”  [DoD/GC Memo, Endorsement vs. Information Memoranda, 28 May 96;  see also TJAG Special Subject Letter 2000-02, Support for Professional Military Associations, 4 Feb 00, Attachment, page 1]  Thus,  [name of commander]  may issue a memo that informs _____ AFB employees about the  [name of non-Federal organization]  fundraiser, as long as the memo uses neutral language that will not act as an endorsement of the event, and he is willing to do the same for fundraising events by other similar non-Federal entities.

12.
Informing government employees by other means.  The fundraising AFI states:  “Commanders can publicize off-base fundraising activities, requests for volunteers, and so on in daily bulletins, base radio or television stations, or on bulletin boards.  Commanders must not discriminate among organizations.  During CFC or AFAF, don’t publicize any organizations.”  [AFI 36-3101, Fundraising Within the Air Force, 12 Jul 02, Table 1, Rule 6 & Note 6]

13.
Note about preferential treatment.  The Executive Branch ethics regulation states:  “Employees shall act impartially and not give preferential treatment to any private organization or individual.”  [5 CFR 2635.101(b)(8)]  Thus,  [name of commander]  should not use official channels (e.g., memo or daily bulletin) to inform _____ AFB employees about the  [name of non-Federal organization]  fundraising event unless  [(he)(she)]  is willing to do the same for similar events of other non-Federal entities.

14.   If you have any questions, please let me know.

[name and title of author of memo or e-mail]

